SECTION XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 36573 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

PADMAVATHY

...Petitioner

Versus

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09th January, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Learned senior counsel for the petitioner states that the petitioner is ready and willing to pay, as a matter of discharge of all debts due to him, as also, by way of compensation a sum of Rs.50 lakhs to the respondents if the land taken by the respondents is returned to the petitioner.

Issue notice.

The respondents shall not create any encumbrance on the property in question, in the meantime."

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all 5 respondents through registered A.D. post. Mr. Jogy Scaria, advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all respondents but has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 07th September, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn."

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 07th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Mr. C.K. Sasi, Adv()119, Lawyers Chambers)
- 2. Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate (Bar Association)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR